addition to Club level participation discussed above: 

• Twelve (12) schools had at least one student write a speech and participate in the competition. 

The schools are a mixture of public and private high schools. This is the same as last year. 

• One hundred forty-four (144) students wrote a speech and delivered it during a competition at 

some level. This is a decrease of 19 students (12%) compared to last year. In general, it seems 

that this year’s topic was less popular with students across the district, although my colleagues